
l . 
.. 

I 
anoK 585 P.\Gr 23 ·13 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS 
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION FORT SMITH 

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF 
OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT 
CASE 10:750573892 

VS. NO. DR-2011-795 

ROBERT AL TES FIRST DEFENDANT 

KRISTEN M. FOSTER SECOND DEFENDANT 

JUDGMENT OF PATERNITY 

c-.• 
C) r_,) 
• (.!.) 

File Starn 

Now on JANUARY 04, 2012, this cause comes on to be heard with the State of 

Arkansas, Office of Child Support Enforcement appearing by its attorney, SHERRI C. 

KARBER, and ROBERT AL TES 

_X_ personally appearing; 

__ appearing by signature hereon; 

From the pleadings, genetic test results of 99.99%, and other matters properly 

before the Court, the Court Finds and Orders as follows: 

1. ROBERT AL TES is· the father of the following minor child(ren) born out of 

wedlock to KRISTEN M. FOSTER: 

11111111111111 II /IIIII IIIII 111111111111111 IIIII 1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
•DR-201100795-A-t* 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111 11111111111111111111111111111111111 
•eeese• 

CHILD SUPPORT 
l-058-140 



Name 
ANDREW AL TES 

Sex 
M 

Date of Birth 
02/08/2011 - - • 

. SOOK 58~ P.\Gt 2~Y.t4 

2. The State of Arkansas, Office of Child Support Enforcement is involved in the 

establishment of paternity and a support order herein pursuant to its responsibilities 

under Ark. Code Ann. § 9-14-210(d) and § 9-10-104 under which KRISTEN M. 

FOSTER is the recipient of services under Title IV-0 of the Social Security Act. 

3. ROBERT AL TES owes a continuing duty of support to the aforementioned 

child(ren); ROBERT AL TES's current income after deductions permitted by 

Administrative Order 10 is $560.00 WEEKLY. Pursuant to the Arkansas Family 

Support chart a rebuttable presumption has been created that $ 151.00 WEEKLY is 

a reasonable amount of support for ROBERT ALTES to pay. Therefore, ROBERT 

AL TES is hereby ordered to pay the sum of $151.00 WEEKLY beginning JANUARY 

13. 2012. 

4. ROBERT AL TES is ordered to pay the sum of $30.20 WEEKLY, in addition to 

current support, to be applied to any judgment. Said Judgment is granted to OCSE on 

behalf of the custodian of the minor child(ren) herein who has assigned this right to or 

has contracted with the OCSE for collection of said amount. Said Judgment is subject 

to execution, garnishment, reduction through income withholding, and enforcement 

through any and all other collection remedies available to the OCSE. 

OCSE - FES99 12/1 0 Page 2 of 6 

Matt
Highlight



MOK 585 f.\G[' 2:5·:15 
5. If at any time payments are not being made through income withholding, 

ROBERT AL TES shall mail all child support payments to the Arkansas Child Support 

Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 8124, Little Rock, Arkansas, 72203 and shall include the 

OCSE case number, 750573892, on the payment. Payments may also be made 

online by going to www.childsupport.arkansas.gov. 

6. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 9-14-107 as amended by Act 337 of 2003, 

ROBERT AL TES is directed to provide to the custodial parent and the Office of Child 

Support Enforcement proof of income for the previous calendar year. Furthermore, but 

not more than once per year, the custodial parent may request in writing, sent by 

certified mail, proof of ROBERT AL TES's income for the previous calendar year. 

ROBERT AL TES is directed to respond to such a request and provide proof of 

previous year's income to the custodial parent by certified mail within 15 days from the 

receipt of such a request. 

7. The child support obligation shall terminate as provided for by Ark. Code Ann. 

§ 9-14-237. 

8. Effective immediately, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 9-14-218(a)(1), a payor as 

defined by Ark. Code Ann. § 9-14-201, including the Arkansas Department of 

Workforce Services, shall deduct: from money, income, or periodic earnings due the 

noncustodial parent the amount of the periodic current child support payments 

ordered herein and an additional twenty percent of the current child support payments 

to be applied toward liquidation of any arrearage presently due or which may accrue 

in the future, unless another amount is specifically ordered paid herein toward 

liquidation of arrearage; and from any lump-sum payment as defined in Ark. Code 

Ann.§ 9-14-201, the full amount of past due support owed by the noncustodial parent 

not to exceed fifty percent of the net lump sum payment. 

9. ROBERT AL TES is ordered to provide and maintain health care insurance for 

the benefit of the minor child(ren) when reasonably available through ROBERT 

AL TES's employer. 

OCSE • FES99 12110 Page 3 of 6 



' . . 

_x_ ROBERT AL TES currently is employed and has health care insurance 

available to him at a reasonable cost. Cost of said insurance is$ 0.00 WEEKLY and 

has been considered in the calculation of the child support obligation. 

__ Health care insurance is currently unavailable to ROBERT AL TES. 

ROBERT AL TES will notify the Office of Child Support Enforcement should health 

care insurance become available to him and take all steps necessary to add the child 

(ren) to the insurance or request a hearing on the reasonableness of the cost of the 

health care insurance. 

ROBERT AL TES will complete all necessary enrollment requirements for 

health care insurance coverage and provide the Office of Child Support Enforcement 

and the custodial parent with proof that coverage has been secured. ROBERT 

AL TES is to assist the custodial parent and/or State of Arkansas, Office of Child 

Support Enforcement in the successful completion and submission of all claims for 

benefits pursuant to such coverage and will pay over to the State of Arkansas, Office 

of Child Support Enforcement, custodial parent or medical services provider benefits 

received pursuant to claims filed on behalf of the minor child(ren). Pursuant to Ark. 

Code Ann. § 9-14-506, immediately upon receipt of the National Medical Support 

Notice, ROBERT AL TES's present and/or future employer is directed to deduct from 

money, income, or periodic earnings due ROBERT AL TES an amount which is 

sufficient to provide for premiums for health care coverage for the minor child(ren) 

listed herein offered by the employer and forward that amount to the health care plan 

administrator. The health care plan administrator shall complete the enrollment and 

notify the custodian and child that coverage is available or when it will become 

available. The health care plan administrator shall provide to the custodian, within 40 

business days after the posting date of the National Medical Support Notice, a 

description of the coverage, the effective date of the coverage and any forms 

necessary to effectuate the coverage. 

OCSE • FES99 12/10 Page 4 of6 



' .. 
. BOOK 585 PAC[ 23<17 

10. ROBERT AL TES shall pay the cost of the action in the following amount(s): 

_x __ $ 0.00 for Clerk's filing fee, 

_x __ $ 0.00 for service of process, 

_x __ $ 0.00 for paternity testing fees, 

_x_ $ 0.00 for Attorney fee, 

_x __ $0.00 Other: _____________ _ 

Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann.§ 9-14-804(b)(1), ROBERT ALTES shall pay the annual 

administrative fee of $36.00 to the Arkansas Child Support Clearinghouse until no 

children remain minor, the child support obligation is extinguished; and any arrears 

are completely satisfied. 

Any payment(s) shall be made to the Arkansas Child Support Clearinghouse, P.O. 

Box 8126, Little Rock, AR 72203. Each payment should include the OCSE case 

number 750573892 and a designation on the payment of 11Payment on FEES/COST". 

11. ROBERT AL TES shall keep the Office of Child Support Enforcement advised 

at all times of current address, place of employment, whether health insurance 

coverage is available, and the policy information. 

12. The Arkansas Department of Health, Division of Vital Records is hereby 

directed to correct the birth certificate of the minor child(ren) to show the ROBERT 

AL TES as the father of the minor child(ren) listed in paragraph one (1) above. 

OCSE- FES9912/10 Page 5 of6 



.. ·. ' 58 '-' "~·a BOOK · 0 P.\~r 4 .:; . 

13. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 9-10-113, KRISTEN M. FOSTER, the woman 

giving birth to the child(ren) of this action, has legal custody of the minor child(ren) 

until the child(ren) reaches the age of eighteen (18) years unless a court of competent 

jurisdiction enters an order placing the child(ren) in the custody of another. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this rk= day of CJ1 ... J ~ 

CIRC~ 
L~provedby 

SHERRI C. KARBER 79048 " · 
ATTORNEY FOR STATE OFAR, OCSE 
3132 ALMA BLVD 
VAN BUREN, AR 72956-5054 
(479) 471-8855 

l£~-7) \ 
v t.W.It..'*' ;/9 ,j l 

A TT NEY F0R NCP 

12012. 

LIENHOLDERS: OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT 
C/0 OCSE OFFICE MANAGER, VAN BUREN OCSE 
3132 ALMA BLVD 
VAN BUREN, AR 72956-5054 

AND 

KRISTEN M. FOSTER 

OCSE - FES99 12/1 0 Page 6 of 6 


